
RESOLUTION NO. 1995- 22 

AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER TO THE CONTRACT WITH URS 
CONSULTANTS, INC. FOR THE DESIGN OF THE GCRTA PASSENGER 
ACCESSWAY TO G~TEWAY IN THE AHOUNT OF $37~554.00, CAPITAL 
GRANT OH-90-XI70 (100% LOCAL MATCH) 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution No. 1992-193 
authorized a contract with URS Consultants Inc. for the design and 
engineering of the GCRTA Passenger Accessway connecting the Tower City Rapid 
Station to the Gateway Arena and Sports Complex at a cost of three hundred 
thousand & 00/i00 dollars ($300,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees by Resolution 1993-71, 1993-109 and 
1993-193 authorized additional design and engineering services to accommodate 
needed zoning, design and safety changes required for the Accessway in the 
amount of $464,182.36; and 

WHEREAS, the actual final construction required design and 
engineering changes to ensure safety, achieve structural integrity and 
maintain the projects schedule integrity; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of the additional services is estimated at thirty 
seven thousand five hundred fifty four & 00/i00 dollars ($37,554.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the 
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio: 

Section I. That the General Hanager of the Authority be and he is 
hereby authorized to modify the contract with URS Consultants, Inc. to 
include the additional services necessary for the design and engineering 
services required during the construction of the Greater Cleveland Regional 
Transit Authority’s Passenger Accessway connecting the Tower City Rapid 
Station to the Gateway Arena and Sports Complex. 

Section 2. That the General Hanager be and he is hereby authorized 
to increase the price of the contract with URS Consultants Inc. by thirty 
seven thousand five hundred fifty four & 00/i00 dollars ($37,554.00) to a 
maximum total price of eight hundred one thousand seven hundred thirty six & 
36/100 ($801,736.36). 

Section 3. That the General Hanager’s change order authority 
pursuant to Section 1-4.2.7.2 of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit 
Authority Procurement Policy is reauthorized. 



E£SOLUTION NO. 1995-~22 
Page 2 

Section 4. That this contract amendment shall be payable out of 
the Local Match portion of Capital Grant 0H-90-XI70. 

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an 
obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor to 
the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan 
adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88~ bonding and insurance 
requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations 
of the Authority. 

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately 
upon its adoption. 

Adopted: February 21 , 1995 

General Mana~etary-Treasurer 

President 


